Net adjustment to income from discontinued operations, net of tax   (14 )   —
Net adjustment to net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   16   (16 )
Net adjustment to net income attributable to controlling interest  $ (29 )  $ (35 )

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — Continued

- 80 -

The effects of the corrections of the errors on our consolidated statements of operations and balance sheets are presented in the
tables below.  Previously reported amounts have been adjusted to reflect the reclassifications associated with our discontinued operations.
The corrections of the errors had no effect on our consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) other than the effect of the
changes to net income (loss) for each period.  The corrections of the errors had no effect on the previously reported amounts of operating,
investing, and financing cash flows in our consolidated statements of cash flows.

  Year ended December 31, 2011   Year ended December 31, 2010

 Previously

reported   Adjustments
  As

adjusted

Previously
reported   Adjustments

  As
adjusted

Operating revenues
Contract drilling revenues  $ 7,413   $ (6 )  $ 7,407  $ 7,698   $ —   $ 7,698
Other revenues   620   —   620   251   —   251

   8,033   (6 )   8,027   7,949   —   7,949

Costs and expenses
Operating and maintenance   6,134   45   6,179   4,204   15   4,219
Depreciation and amortization   1,113   (4 )   1,109   1,009   —   1,009
General and administrative   288   —   288   246   —   246

   7,535   41   7,576   5,459   15   5,474

Loss on impairment   (5,201 )   —   (5,201)   —   —   —
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets, net   (12 )   —   (12)   255   —   255

Operating income (loss)   (4,715 )   (47 )   (4,762)   2,745   (15 )   2,730

Other income (expense), net

Interest income   44   —   44   23   —   23
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (621 )   —   (621)   (567 )   —   (567 )
Other, net   (99 )   —   (99)   (31 )   —   (31 )

   (676 )   —   (676)   (575 )   —   (575 )

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense   (5,391 )   (47 )   (5,438)   2,170   (15 )   2,155
Income tax (benefit) expense   340   (16 )   324   288   4   292

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (5,731 )   (31 )   (5,762)   1,882   (19 )   1,863
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   99   (14 )   85   (894 )   —   (894 )

Net income (loss)   (5,632 )   (45 )   (5,677)   988   (19 )   969
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   93   (16 )   77   27   16   43

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest  $ (5,725 )  $ (29 )  $ (5,754)  $ 961   $ (35 )  $ 926

Earnings (loss) per share-basic

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (18.10 )  $ (0.04 )  $ (18.14)  $ 5.77   $ (0.11 )  $ 5.66
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations   0.31   (0.05 )   0.26   (2.78 )   —   (2.78 )

Earnings (loss) per share  $ (17.79 )  $ (0.09 )  $ (17.88)  $ 2.99   $ (0.11 )  $ 2.88

Earnings (loss) per share-diluted

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (18.10 )  $ (0.04 )  $ (18.14)  $ 5.77   $ (0.11 )  $ 5.66
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations   0.31   (0.05 )   0.26   (2.78 )   —   (2.78 )

Earnings (loss) per share  $ (17.79 )  $ (0.09 )  $ (17.88)  $ 2.99   $ (0.11 )  $ 2.88

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — Continued

- 81 -

  December 31, 2011   December 31, 2010

 Previously

reported   Adjustments
  As

adjusted

Previously
reported   Adjustments

  As
adjusted

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,017   $ —   $ 4,017  $ 3,394   $ (40 )  $ 3,354
Accounts receivable, net
 Trade   2,049   —   2,049   1,653   —   1,653
 Other   127   —   127   190   —   190
Materials and supplies, net   529   —   529   425   —   425
Deferred income taxes, net   142   —   142   115   —   115
Assets held for sale   26   —   26   —   —   —
Other current assets   719   (73 )   646   418   54   472

Total current assets   7,609   (73 )   7,536   6,195   14   6,209

Property and equipment   24,833   —   24,833   22,149   —   22,149
Property and equipment of consolidated variable interest entities   2,252   —   2,252   2,214   —   2,214
Less accumulated depreciation   6,301   (4 )   6,297   5,244   —   5,244

Property and equipment, net   20,784   4   20,788   19,119   —   19,119

Goodwill   3,205   12   3,217   8,132   —   8,132
Other assets   3,490   1   3,491   3,365   (11 )   3,354

Total assets  $ 35,088   $ (56 )  $ 35,032  $ 36,811   $ 3   $ 36,814

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable  $ 880   $ —   $ 880  $ 832   $ —   $ 832
Accrued income taxes   86   —   86   109   —   109
Debt due within one year   1,942   —   1,942   1,917   —   1,917
Debt of consolidated variable interest entities due within one year   97   148   245   95   148   243
Other current liabilities   2,353   22   2,375   883   12   895

Total current liabilities   5,358   170   5,528   3,836   160  3,996

Long-term debt   10,756   —   10,756   8,354   —   8,354
Long-term debt of consolidated variable interest entities   741   (148 )   593   855   (148 )   707
Deferred income taxes, net   491   (4 )   487   575   10   585
Other long-term liabilities   1,935   (10 )   1,925   1,791   —   1,791

Total long-term liabilities   13,923   (162 )   13,761   11,575   (138 )   11,437

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   116   —   116   25   16   41

Shares   4,982   —   4,982   4,482   —   4,482
Additional paid-in capital   7,211   —   7,211   7,504   —   7,504
Treasury shares, at cost   (240 )   —   (240)   (240 )   —   (240 )
Retained earnings   4,244   (64 )   4,180   9,969   (35 )   9,934
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (496 )   —   (496)   (332 )   —   (332 )

Total controlling interest shareholders’ equity   15,701   (64 )   15,637   21,383   (35 )   21,348

Noncontrolling interest   (10 )   —   (10)   (8 )   —   (8 )

Total equity   15,691   (64 )   15,627   21,375   (35 )   21,340

Total liabilities and equity  $ 35,088   $ (56 )  $ 35,032  $ 36,811   $ 3   $ 36,814

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — Continued

- 82 -

Note 5—Business Combination
On August 14, 2011, we entered into an irrevocable agreement with Aker Capital AS to acquire its 41 percent interest in

Aker Drilling.  After receiving clearance by the Oslo Stock Exchange on August 26, 2011, we launched an all cash offer for 100 percent of
the shares of Aker Drilling for NOK 26.50 per share.

As of October 3, 2011, the acquisition date, we held 99 percent of the shares of Aker Drilling, having paid an aggregate amount
of NOK 7.9 billion, equivalent to $1.4 billion.  On October 4, 2011, we acquired the remaining noncontrolling interest from holders that were